

No. 20-3379

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

INNOVATIVE DESIGNS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for
the Western District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:16-CV-01669
(Hon. Nora Barry Fischer)

REPLY BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

DANIEL KAUFMAN
Acting Director

ALEJANDRO ROSENBERG
KATHERINE JOHNSON
Attorneys

Bureau of Consumer Protection

JAMES REILLY DOLAN
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

IMAD D. ABYAD
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-3579
iabyad@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. IDI’s Pretrial Stipulations Alone Establish That IDI Made False Claims Concerning Insultex’s R-Values.....	4
II. IDI’s Pretrial Stipulations Alone Establish That IDI Made Unsubstantiated R-Value Claims.....	7
III. IDI Cannot Invoke a Good Faith Reliance Defense Under the FTC Act.....	17
IV. IDI’s Stipulations Suffice to Establish Its Liability for Providing the Means and Instrumentalities for Deceptive Claims.....	22
Conclusion	23
Combined Certifications	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Beneficial Corp. v. FTC</i> , 542 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. FTC</i> , 561 F.2d 357 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>Curtis Lumber Co., Inc. v. La. Pac. Corp.</i> , 618 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>DLJ Mortgage Capital, Inc. v. Sheridan</i> , 975 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>EBC, Inc. v. Clark Bldg. Sys., Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2010).....	5, 6
<i>Feil v. FTC</i> , 285 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1960)	20
<i>FTC v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>FTC v. Bay Area Bus. Council, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>FTC v. Davison Assocs., Inc.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 548 (W.D. Pa. 2006)	19
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	8, 9, 10
<i>FTC v. Freecom Comm., Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)	19

CASES (Cont'd)	PAGE
<i>FTC v. Hope Now Modifications, LLC</i> , No. 09-1204, 2009 WL 3682057 (D.N.J. Nov. 4, 2009)	19
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp.2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	5
<i>FTC v. Shire ViroPharma, Inc.</i> , 917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>FTC v. Verity Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Koch v. FTC</i> , 206 F.2d 311 (6th Cir. 1953)	20
<i>Orkin Exterminating Co. v. FTC</i> , 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir.1988)	19
<i>Pom Wonderful, LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4, 7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Regina Corp. v. FTC</i> , 322 F.2d 765 (3d Cir. 1963).....	19
<i>Removatron Int'l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989).....	4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 19
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 741 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Zoloft (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Prods.</i> <i>Liability Litig., In re</i> , 858 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2017).....	13

STATUTES & REGULATIONS	PAGE
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1)	19
15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	18
16 C.F.R. § 460.5	7, 14, 21
44 Fed. Reg. 50218 (Aug. 27, 1979).....	15, 16
